

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

STATE OF IDAHO,	)	
	)	NO. 48633-2021
Plaintiff-Respondent,	)	
	)	ADA COUNTY NO. CR01-19-21037
v.	)	
	)	
CLARENCE EDWARD	)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
LANCASTER,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Appellant.	)	
<hr/>		

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL  
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE  
COUNTY OF ADA**

---

**HONORABLE JASON D. SCOTT**  
District Judge

---

**ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN**  
State Appellate Public Defender  
I.S.B. #6555

**BRIAN R. DICKSON**  
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender  
I.S.B. #8701  
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
Phone: (208) 334-2712  
Fax: (208) 334-2985  
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN**  
Deputy Attorney General  
Criminal Law Division  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The Framers Would Have Considered A Violation Of I.C. § 19-608’s Territorial Counterpart To Also Violate Article I, Section 17 Of The Idaho Constitution .....	12
A. Introduction .....	12
B. Standard Of Review .....	12
C. The Current Supreme Court Precedent Does Not Resolve This Issue .....	13
D. The Framers Would Have Considered An Arrest Conducted In Violation Of The Procedures Set Forth In I.C. § 19-608’s Territorial Counterpart To Constitute An Unreasonable Seizure, And Thus, A Violation Of Article I, Section 17 Of The Idaho Constitution .....	18
1. A proper analysis under <i>Clarke</i> reveals that suppression is the remedy for a violation of the procedures identified in I.C. § 19-608 .....	18
2. The subsequent interrogation is fruit of the unlawful arrest, and is, therefore suppressible because of the unlawful arrest, as is any evidence discovered based on what Mr. Lancaster said during that interrogation .....	26
E. The District Court Employed An Improper Standard By Insisting That The Interpretation Of The Idaho Constitution Hinged On Whether There Was Unanimity On The Question In The Other States .....	28
1. The district court’s analysis is wholly inconsistent with the standard articulated in <i>Clarke</i> .....	28

2. Several other state courts actually did agree that suppression was a proper remedy for a violation of arrest procedure statutes, thereby reinforcing the conclusion that Idaho’s Framers would have intended the same result under Idaho’s Constitution .....	30
II. The District Court Erred By Not Striking The Utah PSI, Which It Acknowledged Contained Unreliable Information .....	33
A. Standard Of Review .....	33
B. Because The District Court Actually Recognized The Utah PSI Contained Inaccurate Information, It Should Have Stricken The Utah PSI From The Record.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Federal Cases

*Bach v. Bagley*, 148 Idaho 784 (2010).....15

*Basden v. Lawson*, 1992 Tenn. App. LEXIS 285, 1992 WL 58501 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992).....32

*Bourgeois v. Murphy*, 119 Idaho 611 (1991).....32

*Brown v. Illinois*, 422 U.S. 590 (1975) ..... 26, 27, 28

*Carducci v. Regan*, 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. App. 1983) .....16

*Clay v. State*, 184 So. 2d 403 (Miss. 1966) .....32

*Corley v. United States*, 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....21

*Elkins v. United States*, 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....23

*Galvin v. State*, 46 Tenn. 283 (Tenn. 1869) .....22

*Goodrick v. Field*, 167 Idaho 280 (2020).....19

*Houghland Farms v. Johnson*, 119 Idaho 72 (1990) .....13

*Kaupp v. Texas*, 538 U.S. 626 (2003) ..... 26, 27, 28

*Lamar v. Dana*, 14 F. Cas. 975 (Cir. Ct. S.D.N.Y. 1873).....21

*Lunneborg v. My Fun Life*, 163 Idaho 856 (2018).....33

*Mapp v. Ohio*, 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....23, 27

*McNabb v. United States*, 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....21, 23

*Miami v. Nelson*, 186 So. 2d 535 (Fla. Ct. App. 1966).....32

*Miller v. United States*, 357 U.S. 301 (1958) .....20, 25

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....3

*Paulson v. Minidoka Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 331*, 93 Idaho 469 (1970).....18

*People v. Daniels*, 139 N.Y.S.2d 597 (N.Y. App. Div. 1955).....22

*People v. Marendi*, 213 N.Y. 600 (N.Y. 1915) .....22

<i>People v. Superior Court of Merced Cnty.</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. 362 (Cal. Ct. App. 1968).....	31
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , ___ P.3d ___, slip opinion (2021).....	15
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 711 P.2d 1131, 1137 (Wyo. 1985).....	22
<i>Sprague v. Burley</i> , 109 Idaho 656 (1985) .....	16
<i>Staff of the Idaho Real Estate Comm’n v. Nordling</i> , 135 Idaho 630 (2001) .....	32
<i>State v. Almaraz</i> , 154 Idaho 584 (2013).....	28
<i>State v. Andersen</i> , 164 Idaho 309 (2018) .....	12
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 31 Idaho 514 (1918).....	20
<i>State v. Bainbridge</i> , 117 Idaho 245 (1990).....	26
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 154 Idaho 289 (2013) .....	16
<i>State v. Barwick</i> , 94 Idaho 139 (1971).....	28
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 166 Idaho 837 (2020).....	16
<i>State v. Clarke</i> , 165 Idaho 393 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Donato</i> , 135 Idaho 469 (2001) .....	26
<i>State v. Gagnon</i> , 207 N.W.2d 260 (N.D. 1973).....	32
<i>State v. Golden</i> , 167 Idaho 509 (Ct. App. 2020) .....	33, 35
<i>State v. Green</i> , 158 Idaho 884 (2015).....	15, 17, 19, 23
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 122 Idaho 733 (1992) .....	33
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 122 Idaho 981 (1992).....	23, 28, 29, 31
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> 155 Idaho 69 (2013) .....	31
<i>State v. Kelm</i> , 300 P.3d 687 (Mont. 2013) .....	32
<i>State v. Koivu</i> , 152 Idaho 511 (2012).....	19
<i>State v. Lantis</i> , 165 Idaho 427 (2019).....	16
<i>State v. Le Veque</i> , 164 Idaho 110 (2018) .....	12

<i>State v. Mauro</i> , 121 Idaho 178 (1991) .....	34, 35
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 104 Idaho 493 (1983).....	21
<i>State v. Molen</i> , 148 Idaho 950 (Ct. App. 2010).....	33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Orellana-Castro</i> , 158 Idaho 757 (2015) .....	27
<i>State v. Person</i> , 145 Idaho 293 (Ct. App. 2007).....	34
<i>State v. Rauch</i> , 99 Idaho 586 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 132 Idaho 261 (Ct. App. 1998).....	33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Sutterfield</i> , 484 P.3d 839, slip opinion (Idaho 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 471 P.2d 744 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1970).....	31
<i>State v. Zichko</i> , 129 Idaho 259 (1996) .....	28
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	27, 28

**Statutes**

I.C. § 19-608 .....	<i>passim</i>
I.C. § 19-611 .....	19, 20, 22
I.C. § 49-1407 .....	23
I.C. § 19-4406 .....	20

**Constitutional Provisions**

IDAHO CONST. art. I, § 17 .....	20
U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	21
U.S. CONST. amends. V, XIV .....	33

**Additional Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, 117-18 (3rd pocket ed. 2006) .....	30
<i>Superior Court of Merced Cnty.</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. ....	31
